Selling and marketing costs 80,992 77,173

3,304,563 3,691,597

(b) Based on management’s best estimates, there was no impairment for the property, plant and equipment
as at 30 June 2024 (30 June 2023: nil).

For the purpose of impairment assessment on the property, plant and equipment with impairment
indicators, management identified four cash generating units (“CGU”) and estimated the recoverable
amount of each CGU based on their value in use. The value-in-use calculations used cash flow
projections based on financial budgets approved by the management covering a five-year period,
which involved significant estimations and judgements. Future cash flows are discounted at pre-tax rates
of 13.8% to 16.1% with expected sales growth rates of 4%. For all other variables held constant,
increasing the discount rates or the expected sales growth rates individually by 50 basis points from
the original estimates would not give rise to any impairment as at 30 June 2024.

161ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024
NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITEDNOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Land use rights Office buildings Vessels Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 July 2022
Cost 2,724,456 46,965 — 2,771,421
Accumulated depreciation (595,579) (20,275) — (615,854)

Net book amount 2,128,877 26,690 — 2,155,567

Year ended 30 June 2023
Opening net book amount 2,128,877 26,690 — 2,155,567
Additions 911,748 44,485 — 956,233
Sale of land use rights (11,280) — — (11,280)
Depreciation (Notes (a) and 22) (70,438) (21,235) — (91,673)
Exchange differences 9,513 900 — 10,413

Closing net book amount 2,968,420 50,840 — 3,019,260

At 30 June 2023
Cost 3,634,773 92,796 — 3,727,569
Accumulated depreciation (666,353) (41,956) — (708,309)

Net book amount 2,968,420 50,840 — 3,019,260

Year ended 30 June 2024
Opening net book amount 2,968,420 50,840 — 3,019,260
Additions (Notes (b)) 260,700 856 2,198,727 2,460,283
Depreciation (Notes (a) and 22) (81,015) (20,779) (39,335) (141,129)
Exchange differences (7,359) 17,399 4,315 14,355

Closing net book amount 3,140,746 48,316 2,163,707 5,352,769

At 30 June 2024
Cost 3,887,563 111,038 2,203,042 6,201,643
Accumulated depreciation (746,817) (62,722) (39,335) (848,874)

Net book amount 3,140,746 48,316 2,163,707 5,352,769

(a) Depreciation of RMB47,394,000, RMB39,335,000, RMB23,785,000 and RMB30,615,000 (2023:
RMB40,822,000, RMB nil, RMB21,235,000 and RMB29,616,000) are charged to the “cost of
goods sold”, “other expenses” and “administrative expenses” of the consolidated income statement, and
capitalised in construction in progress included in “property, plant and equipment”, respectively.

(b) The additions of right-of use assets and lease liabilities were mainly comprised of 8 vessels with purchase
options which were considered reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company at the end of the
lease term. The accompanying right-of-use assets for the 8 vessels amounting to RMB2,198,727,000